



\$~10

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 809/2025

KUSUM ARORA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Advocate (appearance not given)

versus

BHAWNA ARORA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Anshu Davar & Ms. Chandrika
Singh, Advs. for D-1, 2 & 3
Mr. Shivam Rathour, Adv. for D-
4/Shivani Batra

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

22.04.2026

%

**I.A.No.2818/2026 (under Order VII Rule 11 CPC file
don behalf of defendant no.3) &**

**I.A.No.4975/2026 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of defendant no.1 to 3 seeking permission to file
additional documents)**

1. The captioned IAs are already listed before the Hon'ble
Court on 27.04.2026 for consideration.

**I.A.No.5595/2026 (under Section 5 of the Limitation
Act r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant
no.1, 2 & 3 seeking condonation of delay in filing the
written statement)**

2. As per office note, reply filed on behalf of the plaintiff
has been returned under objections.

3. The plaintiff is directed to coordinate with the Registry,
remove the objections, and have the reply placed on



record.

4. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 to 3 submits that a copy of the reply has not been received.
5. Let the same be supplied within two days from today. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

I.A.No.11019/2026 (under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the applicant/Shivani Batra for transposition as plaintiff and for continuation of the suit)

6. Notice is issued and accepted by learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 to 3.
7. The applicant in the present IA is Defendant No. 4; accordingly, no separate notice is required to be issued to Defendant No. 4.
8. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.
9. List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **27.04.2026**.

**SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 22, 2026/nk