



\$~13

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 809/2025

KUSUM ARORA

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

BHAWNA ARORA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Kamlakshi Singh, Ms.
Saundarya Singh & Ms. Jyoti
Gulati, Advs. for D-1 to 3
(Mobile No. 9873408273)
Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv. for
D-4

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

%

ORDER
06.07.2026

IA No. 11016/2026 (under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the applicant/Shivani Batra for transposition as plaintiff and for continuation of the suit)

1. No reply has been filed till date.
2. Time is sought for filing reply, which is not opposed by learned counsel for Defendant No. 4, the applicant in the captioned IA. Allowed.
3. Let the reply be filed within four weeks from today.
4. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. It is made clear that this shall be the last and final opportunity and no further opportunity shall be granted. Failure on the part of the parties to file their respective pleadings shall result in automatic closure of their right



to file the same.

IA No. 11756/2026 (under Order XXII Rule 2 & 3 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of legal heir of the deceased plaintiff for his substitution as plaintiff) and

IA No. 11757/2026 (under Order XXII Rule 2 & 3 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of legal heir of the deceased plaintiff for his substitution as plaintiff)

6. As per office note, replies have been filed on behalf of Defendant No. 4 in both the captioned IAs. However, the same have been returned under objections.
7. Accordingly, Defendant No. 4 is directed to coordinate with the Registry, remove the objections and have the replies placed on record.
8. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1, 2 and 3 submits that copies of the replies have not yet been supplied to her.
9. Let the same be supplied within one week from today.
10. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
11. List for completion of pleadings in the captioned IAs and further proceedings on **06.11.2026**.

**SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 6, 2026/nk